conceptual framework for the recognition of assets and is an accepted accounting practice in the mining industry.
This change in accounting policy has been applied to all of the Company’s E&E activities for all properties.

Under the previous accounting policy, the Company was required to perform an impairment assessment on the
carrying value of the E&E assets. As of December 31, 2017, impairment indicators were noted and resulted in an
impairment charge that wrote-off all capitalized exploration expenditures, leaving only certain historical acquisition
costs capitalized. As a result, the carrying value of E&E assets as at December 31, 2017, totalled $183,676.

The Company’s new significant accounting policy in respect of exploration and evaluation assets is presented above
within Note 2.

As required by IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the change in accounting
policy has been made retrospectively and comparatives have been restated accordingly to all periods presented,
as if the policy had always been applied.

The financial statement impact as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018 is as follows:

As previously Effect of change in As

reported accounting policy restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of financial position

Exploration and evaluation assets 532,515 (374,056) 158,459

Total assets 3,439,563 (374,056) 3,065,507

Deficit (36,161,159) (374,056) (36,535,215)

Total shareholders' equity 3,338,183 (374,056) 2,964,127

Total l iabilities and shareholders' equity 3,439,563 (374,056) 3,065,507

As previously Effect of change in As

reported accounting policy restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - 335,141 335,141

Impairment on exploration and evaluation assets 42,375   (42,375) -

Loss for the year (595,628) (292,766) (888,394)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (1,931,184) (292,766) (2,223,950)

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.02) (0.01) (0.03)

COMMANDER RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Page 18 of 31

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

The financial statement impact as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018 is as follows (continued):

As previously Effect of change in As

reported accounting policy restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Loss for the year (595,628) (292,766) (888,394)

Impairment on exploration and evaluation assets 42,375   (42,375) -

Operating activities (595,710) (274,869) (870,579)

Acquisition costs on exploration and evaluation assets (322,114) 287,331   (34,783)

Proceeds from government exploration credit 12,462   (12,462) -

Investing activities   (33,026) 274,869 241,843

The financial statement impact as at January 1, 2018 is as follows:

As previously Effect of change in As

reported accounting policy restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of financial position

Exploration and evaluation assets 264,966 (81,290) 183,676

Total assets 3,232,191 (81,290) 3,150,901

Deficit (35,565,531) (81,290) (35,646,821)

Total shareholders' equity 3,206,215 (81,290) 3,124,925

Total l iabilities and shareholders' equity 3,232,191 (81,290) 3,150,901

4. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Commander does not hold significant influence in any of its investments in publicly traded companies. The fair
values of the marketable securities are determined at each reporting date by referencing to the closing market
prices of these common shares. Certain common shares with trade restriction dates more than a year from the
reporting date are classified as non-current assets. All of the Company’s marketable securities are classified as
FVOCI because these investment are not held for trading.

December 31, December 31,

2019 2018

Note $ $

Common shares of public companies:

[…]

Mount Polley, BC

On October 25, 2019, Commander entered into an option agreement with a wholly owned subsidiary of Imperial Metals
Corporation (“Imperial”) granting Imperial the option to earn a 100% interest in certain mineral claims within
Commander’s Mount Polley copper-gold property. Commander has a 100% interest in the property except a certain
portion which is 90% owned by Commander and 10% by an arm’s length private company.

Total cash consideration receivable by Commander is $250,000 with 90% due to Commander and 10% to the private
company staged in three payments:

1) $50,000 upon signing ($45,000 received, representing Commander’s 90% interest);
2) $100,000 on or before December 31, 2021; and
3) $100,000 on or before December 31, 2022.

In addition to cash payments, a production royalty of $1.25 per tonne-milled royalty will be due to Commander and the
private company. At any time after exercise of the Option, Imperial shall have the right upon payment of $1,000,000 to
Commander to reduce the production royalty to 50% of the production royalty.

As previously Effect of change in As
reported accounting policy restated

$ $ $
Consoldiated statement of financial position

Exploration and evaluation assets 532,515   (374,056)   158,459
Total assets 3,439,563   (374,056)   3,065,507
Deficit (36,161,159)   (374,056)   (36,535,215)
Total shareholders' equity 3,338,183   (374,056)   2,964,127
Total l iabil ities and shareholders' equity 3,439,563   (374,056)   3,065,507

As previously Effect of change in As
reported accounting policy restated

$ $ $
Consoldiated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Exploration and evaluation expenses -   335,141   335,141
Impairment on exploration and evaluation assets 42,375   (42,375)   -
Loss for the year (595,628)   (292,766)   (888,394)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (1,931,184)   (292,766)   (2,223,950)
Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.02)   (0.01)   (0.03)

As previously Effect of change in As
reported accounting policy restated

$ $ $
Consoldiated statement of cash flows

Loss for the year (595,628)   (292,766)   (888,394)
Impairment on exploration and evaluation assets 42,375   (42,375)   -
Operating activities (595,710)   (274,869)   (870,579)
Acquisition costs on exploration and evaluation assets (322,114)   287,331   (34,783)
Proceeds from government exploration credit 12,462   (12,462)   -
Investing activities (33,026)   274,869   241,843

Commander Resources Ltd.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Year ended December 31, 2019   March 10, 2020

 - 3 -

Burn, BC

On July 11, 2019, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement with Freeport-McMoRan Mineral Properties Canada
Inc. (“Freeport”) allowing Freeport to earn up to a 75% interest in the Burn property by making a total cash payment of
$560,000 and spending $2,500,000 in exploration expenditures.

The 75% interest can be earned in 2 stages:

1) First option of 51% interest: